



۱۰ مورخہ ۲۵
۹- سید عبداللہ
مورخہ ۳۰
۸- سید عبداللہ
۷- مورخہ ۲۵

Form No. (1-4)

شركة الضمان للاستثمار
المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - الأردن

رقم الترخيص
٢٤٣١٠٥

تاريخ الترخيص
١٩٨٧

E-mail:daman@orange.jo

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة الضمان للإستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة الضمان للإستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ ("التقارير المالية المرحلية"). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرسد وبنغ الأردن
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأردن

رضاح عيسى بركاوي

ترخيص رقم ٥٩١

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٥ تموز ٢٠١٧

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		موجودات غير متداولة-
٢٢,٧٣٥	٢٠,٠٦٩		ممتلكات ومعدات
٢١٤,٨٧٢	٢١٠,٣٦٢		استثمارات عقارية
١٩,٠٥١	٩٣,٤٠٨		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
٥٢٤,١٢٧	٥٢٩,٧٨٧	٣	استثمار في شركة حليفة
٢٦٢,٦٠٩	٢٧٢,١٩٦		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٧,٦٩٤,٢٥٣	٧,٧٨٧,٠٨٥		
			موجودات متداولة-
١٥٩,٠٥٥	٢٣٣,٦٢٢		شيكات وكمبيالات برسم التحصيل
٢٤٠	٢٤٠		مخزون
٩٦,٨٨٨	١٠٧,٨٨٧		ذمم مدينة
١٢٤,٦٨٤	٩٦,٦٣٤		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٢,٥٦٣,٤٦٣	٢,٥٣٦,٩٧٥	٤	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٢,٩٤٤,٣٣٠	٢,٩٧٥,٣٦٨		
١٠,٦٣٨,٥٨٣	١٠,٧٦٢,٤٥٣		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حق ملكية حملة الأسهم-
١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠		رأس المال
٢٩٩,٠٩٠	٢٩٩,٠٩٠	٥	احتياطي إجباري
١٠٢,٤٠٥	١٠٢,٤٠٥	٥	احتياطي اختياري
(٦,٦٢٧)	٢,٩٦٠		احتياطي القيمة العادلة
(١٧٠,١٥٣)	(١٦٣,٣٠٧)		حصة الشركة من احتياطي القيمة العادلة للشركة الحليفة
٢٨٠,٣٧١	٣٣٤,٦٨٣		أرباح مدورة
١٠,٥٠٥,٠٨٦	١٠,٥٧٥,٨٢١		صافي حقوق الملكية
			مطلوبات متداولة-
١١٧,٨٩٦	١٧١,٠٢١		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١٥,٦٠١	١٥,٦٠١	٦	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
١٣٣,٤٩٧	١٨٦,٦٢٢		مجموع المطلوبات
١٠,٦٣٨,٥٨٣	١٠,٧٦٢,٤٥٣		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٩ جزءاً من هذه الفوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة الدخل المرحلية

للفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦ (غير مدققة)

إيضاحات	للفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
إيرادات تشغيلية	١٩٣,٢٤٢	٢٢٠,٢٠٧	١١٦,٢٨٨	١٢٠,٧٠٦
مصاريف تشغيلية	(١٤٨,٧٨٧)	(١٦٢,٦٤٨)	(٧٦,٠١٢)	(٧٦,٧٨٢)
ربح التشغيل	٤٤,٤٥٥	٥٧,٥٥٩	٤٠,٢٧٦	٤٣,٩٢٤
إيرادات فوائد بنكية	٤٩,٧٨٥	٥١,١٣٠	٢٢,٩٩١	٢٧,٧٠٣
توزيعات أرباح	٩,١٥١	١٠,٨٥٥	٩,١٥١	٨,٠٥١
مصاريف إدارية	(١٠٢,٥٢٨)	(١٠٠,٥٤٧)	(٤٦,٠٣٩)	(٤٥,٣٦٠)
(مخصص) المسترد من ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها	١٠,١٩٦	(١٠,٦٤٠)	٣,٦٣٢	٢,٥١٣
مخصص شيكات وكمبيالات برسم التحصيل	(١,٢٥١)	(٣,٩٢٤)	(١,٢٥١)	(٣,٧٥٣)
حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال الشركة الحليفة	٦٤,٥٨٨	٤٩,٨٠٤	٤٨,٦٦٤	٢٥,٩٠٣
إيرادات أخرى	١,٠٣٤	٧٥	١,٠٣٤	-
ربح الفترة	٧٥,٤٣٠	٥٤,٣١٢	٧٨,٤٥٨	٥٨,٩٨١
الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة	٠/٠٠٨	٠/٠١٥	٠/٠٠٨	٠/٠٠٦

٧

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية

للفترة الثلاثة وللستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

للفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٥٨٩٨١	٧٨٩٥٨	٥٤٣١٢	٧٥٩٣٠
ربح الفترة			
بنود الدخل الشامل الاخرى التي لا يتم تصنيفها للأرباح والخسائر في الفترات اللاحقة			
(١٠٠٣٤)	(٨٨٦٨)	٩٥٨٧	(٩٥٥٥)
(٦١٠٢)	(١٤٠٧١)	٦٨٤٦	(٢١٦٢٥)
٤٢٨٤٥	٥٥٥١٩	٧٠٧٤٥	٤٤٢٥٠
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة			
التغير في القيمة العادلة			
التغير في احتياطي القيمة العادلة للشركة الحليفة			

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	ارباح مدورة	حصة الشركة في احتياطي القيمة الحليفة	احتياطي القيمة العادلة	احتياطي اختياري	احتياطي ايجاري	رأس المال
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٠.٥٥٠.٥٠٨٦	٢٨٠.٣٧١	(١٧٠.١٥٣)	(٦٢٢٧)	١٠.٢٤٠.٥	٢٩٩.٠٩٠	١٠.٥٥٠.٥٠٨٦
٥٤.٣١٢	٥٤.٣١٢	-	-	-	-	-
٩.٥٨٧	-	-	٩.٥٨٧	-	-	-
٦.٨٤٦	-	٦.٨٤٦	-	-	-	-
٧٠.٧٤٥	٥٤.٣١٢	٦.٨٤٦	٩.٥٨٧	-	-	-
١٠.٥٧٥.٨٣١	٣٣٤.٦٨٣	(١٦٣.٣٠٧)	٢.٩٦٠	١٠.٢٤٠.٥	٢٩٩.٠٩٠	١٠.٥٧٥.٨٣١
١٠.٨٤٦.١٩٢	٦١٠.٤٦٩	(١٣٩.٤٥٥)	(٧.٠٤٨)	١٠.٢٤٠.٥	٢٨٠.٢١١	١٠.٥٧٥.٨٣١
٧٥.٤٣٠	٧٥.٤٣٠	-	-	-	-	-
(٩.٥٥٥)	-	-	(٩.٥٥٥)	-	-	-
(٢١.٦٢٥)	-	(٢١.٦٢٥)	-	-	-	-
٤٤.٢٥٠	٧٥.٤٣٠	(٢١.٦٢٥)	(٩.٥٥٥)	-	-	-
(٥٠٠.٠٠٠)	(٥٠٠.٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-
١٠.٣٩٠.٤٤٢	١٨٥.٨٩٩	(١٦١.٤٧٠)	(١٦.٦٠٣)	١٠.٢٤٠.٥	٢٨٠.٢١١	١٠.٣٩٠.٤٤٢

* بخظر التصرف ببلغ ١٦٠.٣٤٧ دينار من الأرباح المدورة والذي يمثل الرصيد السالب لاحتياطي القيمة العادلة للشركة وحصلتها من احتياطي القيمة العادلة للشركة الحليفة.

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية
للمدة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

للمدة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		إيضاحات	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧		
دينار	دينار		
٧٥٤٣٠	٥٤٣١٢		الأنشطة التشغيلية
			ربح الفترة
			تعديلات على -
٣١٣٦٥	٣٢٥١٧		استهلاكات
(١٠١٩٦)	١٠٦٤٠		مخصص (المسترد من) ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها
(٦٤٥٨٨)	(٤٩٨٠٤)	٣	حصة الشركة من أرباح شركة حليفة
(٤٩٧٨٥)	(٥١١٣٠)		إيرادات فوائد بنكية
(٩١٥١)	(١٠٨٥٥)		توزيعات أرباح
-	١٦١٤٩		خسارة بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
١٢٥١	٣٩٢٤		مخصص شيكات وكمبيالات برسم التحصيل
			التغير في رأس المال العامل -
٦٦٧٣	(٢١٦٣٩)		ذمم مدينة
(٩١٢١)	(٧٨٥٠١)		شيكات وكمبيالات برسم التحصيل
٤٢٢٥٨	(٣٥٥١)		ارصدة مدينة أخرى
٥٢٣٠	٥٣١٢٥		ذمم وارصدة دائنة أخرى
١٩٣٦٦	(٤٤٨١٢)		صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التشغيلية
			الأنشطة الاستثمارية
٣٢٠٢٦٠	(٢٣٥١٦٨٨)	٤	ودائع لدى البنوك تستحق خلال فترة تزيد عن ثلاثة أشهر
(١١١٩١)	(٩٠٤)		شراء ممتلكات ومعدات واستثمارات عقارية
(٤٩٣١)	(٧٤٣٥٧)		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
٢٠٨٢٠٧	-		توزيعات أرباح شركة حليفة
٢١٢٢٦	٨٢٧٣١		فوائد بنكية متبوضة
٩١٥١	١٠٨٥٥		توزيعات أرباح مقبوضة
٥٤٢٧٢٢	(٢٣٣٣٣٦٣)		صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
			الأنشطة التمويلية
(٥٠٠٠٠٠)	-		توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة
(٥٠٠٠٠٠)	-		صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التمويلية
			صافي (النقص) الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه
٦٢٠٨٨	(٢٣٧٨١٧٦)		النقد وما في حكمه كما في أول كانون الثاني
٢١٦٩٧٢	٢٥٦٣٤٦٣		النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣٠ حزيران
٢٧٩٠٦٠	١٨٥٢٨٧	٤	

(١) عام

تأسست شركة الضمان للاستثمار ("الشركة") وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة في ١٧ نيسان ١٩٩٣ ويبلغ رأسمال الشركة ١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار موزع على ١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

من أهم غاياتها استثمار الموارد المالية المتوفرة لها في المشاريع ذات الجدوى الاقتصادية من صناعية وزراعية وتجارية وسياحية ومالية وعقارية وخدمية وفي مجالات النقل وسواها.

تم اقرار هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة من قبل مجلس ادارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٥ تموز ٢٠١٧.

(١-٢) أسس إعداد القوائم المالية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للشركة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ "التقارير المالية المرحلية".

تم إعداد القوائم المالية وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة في تاريخ القوائم المالية.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب ان تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦. كما أن نتائج أعمال الشركة للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

(٢-٢) التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦، باستثناء أن الشركة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧:

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٧) – "قائمة التدفقات النقدية" - الإفصاحات
تشمل التعديلات المحدودة ما تعلق بإضافة بعض الإيضاحات حول المطلوبات الناتجة عن الأنشطة التمويلية والتي تشمل التغييرات النقدية وغير النقدية (مثل أرباح أو خسائر العملات الأجنبية). لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) "ضريبة الدخل": الاعتراف بالموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة الناتجة عن الخسائر الغير معترف بها

تشمل التعديلات المحدودة ما تعلق بقانون ضريبة الدخل وإذا ما كان يقيد مصادر الربح الضريبي والتي يمكن الاستفادة منها لتخفيض الفروقات الزمنية المؤقتة عند عكسها. بالإضافة إلى بعض التعديلات المحدودة الأخرى، لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

(٣) استثمار في شركة حليفة

يمثل هذا البند حصة الشركة من حقوق ملكية شركة الشرق للمشاريع الاستثمارية المساهمة العامة المحدودة - فندق هوليدي ان "عمان" والبالغة نسبتها ٢٦,٠٣٪ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٢٦,٠٣٪). حيث تمتلك الشركة ٤١٦٤١٥٣ سهمًا كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٤١٦٤١٥٣ سهم) من رأسمال شركة الشرق للمشاريع الاستثمارية المساهمة العامة المحدودة بقيمة سوقية بلغت ٦٧٨٧٥٦٩ر كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٨٣٢٨٣٠٦ دينار).

ان الحركة على بند استثمار في شركة حليفة كما يلي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	
٥٢٤١١٣٧ر	٥٣٣٩١٩٥ر	الرصيد في بداية الفترة/ السنة
٤٩٨٠٤	١٤٠ر٤٥٧	حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال الشركة الحليفة
٦٨٤٦	(٣٠ر٣٠٨)	حصة الشركة من التغير في احتياطي القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية للشركة الحليفة
-	(٢٠٨ر٢٠٧)	توزيعات أرباح
٥٢٩٧٧٨٧ر	٥٢٤١١٣٧ر	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة/ السنة

يوضح الجدول التالي ملخص المعلومات المالية حول استثمار الشركة في شركة الشرق للمشاريع الاستثمارية:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	
٥٦٤٩٢٠٢ر	٥٢٣٥١٤٥ر	موجودات متداولة
١٥١٦٥٦١٢ر	١٥٢٤٠٦٨١ر	موجودات غير متداولة
(٧٨٨ر٩٠١)	(٦٦٧ر٥٧٨)	مطلوبات متداولة
٢٠ر٢٥٩١٣	١٩ر٨٠٨ر٢٤٨	حقوق الملكية
٪٢٦,٠٣	٪٢٦,٠٣	نسبة الملكية
٥٢٩٧٧٨٧ر	٥٢٤١١٣٧ر	قيمة الاستثمار

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	
٢٢١٠,٨٤٩	٤٧٥٧,٩٨٩	إيرادات التشغيل
(٧٦١,٣٥٤)	(١٦٦٩,١٦٤)	تكاليف التشغيل
(١,٢٥٥,٥٣٢)	(٢,٥٦٢,٧٤٩)	مصاريف إدارية، صيانة، تسويق واستهلاكات
٤٢,٢٥٤	١٤٦,٥٢٤	إيرادات أخرى
٢٢٦,٢١٧	٦٧٢,٦٠٠	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(٤٤,٨٥٧)	(١٣٢,٩٢١)	مصروف ضريبة الدخل
١٩١,٣٦٠	٥٣٩,٦٧٩	ربح الفترة
٤٩,٨٠٤	١٤٠,٤٥٧	حصة الشركة من ربح الفترة

(٤) نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	
٩٠٠	-	نقد في الصندوق
١٨٤,٣٨٧	١٢٨,٣٤٩	ودائع تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر *
١٨٥,٢٨٧	١٢٨,٣٤٩	
٢,٣٥١,٦٨٨	٢,٤٣٥,١١٤	ودائع قصيرة الأجل تستحق خلال فترة تزيد عن ثلاثة أشهر *
٢,٥٣٦,٩٧٥	٢,٥٦٣,٤٦٣	النقد وما في حكمه

* تراوحت الفائدة السنوية على الودائع خلال النصف الأول من العام ٢٠١٧ ما بين ٢٣٥٪ - ٤٨٥٪ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ١٢٥٪ - ٣٢٠٪).

(٥) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم تقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية والرسوم حسب احكام القانون والتعليمات السارية المفعول حيث ان هذه القوائم قوائم مرحلية.

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

(٦) ضريبة الدخل

إن الحركة على بند مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٨٩٥١ (٣٣٥٠)	١٥٦٠١ -	رصيد بداية الفترة/ السنة المحرر من المخصص
١٥٦٠١	١٥٦٠١	رصيد نهاية الفترة/ السنة

لم يتم احتساب ضريبة دخل للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٢٠١٦ وذلك بسبب زيادة المصروفات عن الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة وذلك وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل عن أعمال الشركة في عمان حتى نهاية السنة المالية ٢٠١٦ باستثناء السنة المالية ٢٠١٠ والتي هي مستأنفة لدى المحكمة ولا زالت منظورة لدى المحكمة.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل عن أعمال الشركة في مدينة العقبة حتى عام ٢٠١٢.

قامت الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي عن أعمال الشركة في مدينة العقبة للأعوام ٢٠١٣ و ٢٠١٤ و ٢٠١٥ و ٢٠١٦، وقامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة المحاسبية. ولم تصدر قرارها حتى تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية.

لم تقم إدارة الشركة بقيد الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة كونها غير جوهرية ولعدم تيقن إدارة الشركة من الاستفادة منها في المستقبل القريب.

(٧) الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧		
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٧٥٤٣٠	٥٤٣١٢	٧٨٤٥٨	٥٨٩٨١	ربح الفترة (دينار)
١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم (سهم)
فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	
٠/٠٠٨	٠/٠٠٥	٠/٠٠٨	٠/٠٠٦	الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة

إن الحصة المخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة مساوية للحصة الأساسية للسهم.

شركة الضمان للاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)

(٨) القضايا

لا يوجد أي قضايا مقامة على الشركة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧. بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة من الشركة على الغير ٢١٤ر٤٢٤ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (٢٠١٦: ٢١٤ر٤٢٤ دينار).

(٩) معلومات القطاعات

قطاع الأعمال يمثل مجموعة من الموجودات والعمليات التي تشترك معا في تقديم منتجات او خدمات خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات أعمال أخرى.

القطاع الجغرافي يرتبط في تقديم منتجات او خدمات في بيئة اقتصادية محددة خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات عمل في بيئات اقتصادية.

إن نشاط الشركة يتكون من قطاع اقتصادي واحد يمثل إيرادات ومصاريف مشروع العقبة بالإضافة الى مصاريف مكتب عمان واعضاء مجلس الإدارة، ولا يوجد قطاعات أعمال أخرى، كما لا تقوم الشركة بأي نشاط تجاري آخر. وفيما يلي ملخص للأعمال:

المنطقة الاقتصادية الخاصة/العقبة	عمان	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ -		
إيرادات تشغيلية	-	٢٢٠ر٢٠٧
مصاريف تشغيلية	-	(١٦٢ر٦٤٨)
حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال الشركة الحليفة	٤٩ر٨٠٤	٤٩ر٨٠٤
إيرادات فوائد بنكية	٥١ر١٣٠	٥١ر١٣٠
مصاريف إدارية	(١٠٠ر٥٤٧)	(١٠٠ر٥٤٧)
توزيعات أرباح	١٠ر٨٥٥	١٠ر٨٥٥
مخصص ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها	-	(١٠ر٦٤٠)
مخصص شيكات وكمبيالات برسم التحصيل	-	(٣ر٩٢٤)
إيرادات أخرى	-	٧٥
ربح الفترة	١١ر٢٤٢	٥٤ر٣١٢
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦ -		
إيرادات تشغيلية	-	١٩٣ر٢٤٢
مصاريف تشغيلية	-	(١٤٨ر٧٨٧)
حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال الشركة الحليفة	٦٤ر٥٨٨	٦٤ر٥٨٨
إيرادات فوائد بنكية	٤٩ر٧٨٥	٤٩ر٧٨٥
مصاريف إدارية	(١٠٢ر٥٢٨)	(١٠٢ر٥٢٨)
توزيعات أرباح	٩ر١٥١	٩ر١٥١
المسترد من مخصص ذمم مشكوك في تحصيلها	-	١٠ر١٩٦
مخصص شيكات وكمبيالات برسم التحصيل	-	(١ر٢٥١)
إيرادات أخرى	٢٥٠	١ر٠٣٤
ربح الفترة	٢١ر٢٤٦	٧٥ر٤٣٠

تمتلك الشركة ٤ر١٦٤ر١٥٣ سهماً (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٤ر١٦٤ر١٥٣ سهماً) في شركة الشرق للمشاريع المساهمة العامة المحدودة اي ما نسبته ٢٦ر٠٣٪ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٢٦ر٠٣٪) من رأسمال الشركة بقيمة سوقية ٦ر٧٨٧ر٥٦٩ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦: ٨ر٣٢٨ر٣٠٦ دينار).

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2017

**Report on Review of Interim Condensed Financial Statements
To the Board of Directors of
Al-Daman for Investments Company- Public Shareholding Company
Amman - Jordan**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed financial statements of Al-Daman for Investments Company - Public Shareholding Company (the "Company") as at 30 June 2017, comprising of the interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2017 and the related interim statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
25 July 2017



AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 JUNE 2017

	Notes	30 June 2017 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property and equipment		20,069	22,735
Investments properties		2,103,625	2,148,721
Projects in progress		93,408	19,051
Investments in an associate	3	5,297,787	5,241,137
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		272,196	262,609
		<u>7,787,085</u>	<u>7,694,253</u>
CURRENT ASSETS			
Checks and promissory notes under collection		233,632	159,055
Inventory		240	240
Accounts receivable		107,887	96,888
Other current assets		96,634	124,684
Cash and bank balances	4	2,536,975	2,563,463
		<u>2,975,368</u>	<u>2,944,330</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u><u>10,762,453</u></u>	<u><u>10,638,583</u></u>
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Paid in capital		10,000,000	10,000,000
Statutory reserve	5	299,090	299,090
Voluntary reserve	5	102,405	102,405
Fair value reserve		2,960	(6,627)
Company's share of fair value reserve of an associate		(163,307)	(170,153)
Retained earnings		334,683	280,371
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>10,575,831</u>	<u>10,505,086</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Other current liabilities		171,021	117,896
Income tax provision	6	15,601	15,601
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>186,622</u>	<u>133,497</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u><u>10,762,453</u></u>	<u><u>10,638,583</u></u>

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form an integral of these financial statements

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2017	2016	2017	2016
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Operating revenues		120,706	116,288	220,207	193,242
Operating expenses		(76,782)	(76,012)	(162,648)	(148,787)
Operating profit		43,924	40,276	57,559	44,455
Interest income		27,703	22,991	51,130	49,785
Dividends income		8,051	9,151	10,855	9,151
Administrative expenses		(45,360)	(46,039)	(100,547)	(102,528)
Recovered from (Provision) for doubtful debt		2,513	3,632	(10,640)	10,196
Provision for checks and promissory notes under collection		(3,753)	(1,251)	(3,924)	(1,251)
Share of profit of an associate	3	25,903	48,664	49,804	64,588
Other revenues		-	1,034	75	1,034
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		58,981	78,458	54,312	75,430
		<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share from the profit of the period	7	<u>0/006</u>	<u>0/008</u>	<u>0/005</u>	<u>0/008</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form an integral of these financial statements

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
			JD	JD
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	58,981	78,458	54,312	75,430
ADD: OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME NOT TO BE RECLASSIFIED TO PROFIT OR LOSS IN SUBSEQUENT PERIOD				
Changes in fair value	(10,034)	(8,868)	9,587	(9,555)
Changes in fair value reserve of an associate	(6,102)	(14,071)	6,846	(21,625)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	<u>42,845</u>	<u>55,519</u>	<u>70,745</u>	<u>44,250</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form an integral of these financial statements

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 (UNAUDITED)

	Paid in capital	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Fair value reserve	Company share of fair value reserve of an associate	Retained earnings	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
30 June 2017 -							
Balance at 1 January 2017	10,000,000	299,090	102,405	(6,627)	(170,153)	280,371	10,505,086
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	54,312	54,312
Changes in fair value reserve	-	-	-	9,587	-	-	9,587
Changes in fair value reserve of an associate	-	-	-	-	6,846	-	6,846
Total Comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	-	9,587	6,846	54,312	70,745
Balance at 30 June 2017	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>299,090</u>	<u>102,405</u>	<u>2,960</u>	<u>(163,307)</u>	<u>334,683</u>	<u>10,575,831</u>
30 June 2016 -							
Balance at 1 January 2016	10,000,000	280,211	102,405	(7,048)	(139,845)	610,469	10,846,192
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	75,430	75,430
Changes in fair value reserve	-	-	-	(9,555)	-	-	(9,555)
Changes in fair value reserve of an associate	-	-	-	-	(21,625)	-	(21,625)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	-	(9,555)	(21,625)	75,430	44,250
Dividends	-	-	-	-	-	(500,000)	(500,000)
Balance at 30 June 2016	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>280,211</u>	<u>102,405</u>	<u>(16,603)</u>	<u>(161,470)</u>	<u>185,899</u>	<u>10,390,442</u>

An amount of JD 160,347 is restricted from the retained earnings, which represents the negative balance of fair value reserves and Company share of fair value reserve of an associate.

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form an integral of these financial statements

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 (Unaudited)

		For the six months ended 30 June	
	Notes	2017	2016
		JD	JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Profit for the period		54,312	75,430
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation		32,517	31,365
Provision for (recovered from) doubtful debts		10,640	(10,196)
Share of profit of an associate		(49,804)	(64,588)
Interest income		(51,130)	(49,785)
Dividends income	3	(10,855)	(9,151)
Loss from disposal of investments properties		16,149	-
Provision for checks and promissory notes under collection		3,924	1,251
Working capital changes:			
Accounts receivable		(21,639)	6,673
Checks and promissory notes under collection		(78,501)	(9,121)
Other current assets		(3,551)	42,258
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		53,125	5,230
Net cash (used in) from operating activities		(44,813)	19,366
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Deposits at banks with maturity of more than 3 months	4	(2,351,688)	320,260
Purchases of property and equipment and investments properties		(904)	(11,191)
Projects in progress		(74,357)	(4,931)
Dividends from associate		-	208,207
Interest income received		82,731	21,226
Dividends received		10,855	9,151
Net cash (used in) from investing activities		(2,333,363)	542,722
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Dividends paid		-	(500,000)
Net cash used in financing activities		-	(500,000)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		(2,378,176)	62,088
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		2,563,463	216,972
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 JUNE	4	185,287	279,060

The attached notes from 1 to 9 form an integral of these financial statements

(1) GENERAL

Al-Daman for Investments Company ("Company") was established and registered on 17th April 1993, as a Public Shareholding Company. The paid in capital is JD 10,000,000 divided into 10,000,000 share at par value of (JD 1) each.

The company's objectives are to invest in projects, other companies, securities, and investing the company's cash in real estate industry.

The interim condensed financial statements were authorized for issuance by the board of directors in their meeting held on 25 July 2017.

(2-1) BASIS OF PREPARATION FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed financial statements prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income which have been measured at fair value as of the date of the financial statements.

The interim condensed financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for the financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements as of 31 December 2016. In addition, the result of the six months period ended 30 June 2017 are not necessarily indicative of the result that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2017.

(2-2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2017.

Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows: Disclosure Initiative

Limited amendments which require entities to provide disclosures about changes in their liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes (such as foreign exchange gains or losses). However, the adoption of these amendments have no impact on the Group's consolidated interim condensed financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Un-recognised Losses

Limited amendments to clarify that an entity needs to consider whether tax law restricts the sources of taxable profits against which it may make deductions on the reversal of that deductible temporary difference and some other limited amendments, the adoption of these amendments have no impact on the Group's consolidated interim condensed financial statements.

(3) INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE

This item represents the company share in Al-Sharq for projects investments PLC. – Holiday Inn Amman of approximately 26.03% (31 December 2016: 26.03%), the company owns 4,164,153 shares as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: 4,164,153 shares) from the capital of Al-Sharq for investment projects PLC with a fair value of JD 6,787,569 as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 8,328,306).

Movement on the investment in an associate were as follow:

	30 June 2017 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	5,241,137	5,339,195
Share of profit of an associate	49,804	140,457
Share of the change in fair value reserve of financial assets of an associate	6,846	(30,308)
Dividends received	-	(208,207)
Balance at the end of the period / year	<u>5,297,787</u>	<u>5,241,137</u>

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 30 JUNE 2017 (Unaudited)

The following schedules illustrate summarize financial information for the company investment in Alsharq Company for projects investments:

	30 June 2017 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Current assets	5,649,202	5,235,145
Non-Current assets	15,165,612	15,240,681
Current Liabilities	(788,901)	(667,578)
Net Equity	20,025,913	19,808,248
Percentage of ownership	26.03%	26.03%
Net investment	5,297,787	5,241,137
	30 June 2017 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Operating revenues	2,210,849	4,757,989
Operating expenses	(761,354)	(1,669,164)
Administrative , maintenance, marketing and depreciation expenses	(1,255,532)	(2,562,749)
Others revenues	42,254	146,524
Profit for the period before tax	236,217	672,600
Income tax expense	(44,857)	(132,921)
Profit for the period	191,360	539,679
Company's share of profit for the period	49,804	140,457

(4) CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	30 June 2017 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Cash on hand	900	-
Deposits maturing within 3 months*	184,387	128,349
	185,287	128,349
Short term deposits maturing within a period more than 3 months*	2,351,688	2,435,114
Cash and cash equivalent	2,536,975	2,563,463

* During the first half of the year 2017, deposits at banks earned interest at a rate range between 2.35% and 4.85% (31 December 2016: 1.25% and 3.5%).

(5) LEGAL RESERVES

The company did not deduct legal reserves in accordance with the effective laws and instructions as these financial statements are interim financial statements.

(6) INCOME TAX

Movement on the income tax provision is as follows:

	30 June 2017 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	15,601	18,951
Release from provision	-	(3,350)
Balance at the end of the period / year	15,601	15,601

No provision for income tax was calculated for the period ended 30 June 2017 and 2016 due to the accumulated losses excess of deductible expenses over taxable income accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014.

The Company reached to final settlement with the income and sales tax department for its operations in Amman for the years up to 2016, except for the financial year of 2010, which is still under court review.

The Company reached a settlement with the income and sales tax department for its operations in Aqaba for the years up to 2012.

The Company filed its tax returns for its operations in Aqaba for the years 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016, which have been reviewed by the income and sales tax department, but has not made its decisions until the date of the preparation of the financial statements.

The Company's management has not recorded the deferred tax assets as it is not material and because of uncertainty of its benefit in the near future.

(7) BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the year (JD)	58,981	78,458	54,312	75,430
Weighted average number of shares (Share)	10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000
	JD/ Fils	JD/ Fils	JD/ Fils	JD/ Fils
Basic earnings per share (JD)	0/006	0/008	0/005	0/008

The diluted earnings per share equals the basic earnings per share.

(8) LEGAL CLAIMS

No law suits against the company as of 30 June 2017. The amount of the lawsuits filed by the company against others amounted to 214,424 JD as of 30 June 2017 (2016: JD 214,424).

(9) SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Business segment represents a group of assets and operations that work together to provide products or services that are subjected to risk and returns that differ from that related to other business segments.

The geographical segment is linked to providing products or services in a specific economical environment subjected to risks and returns that differ from those related to business in economical environment.

AL-DAMAN FOR INVESTMENTS COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 30 JUNE 2017 (Unaudited)

The Company's activities consists of one economical segment which represents revenues and expenses on the Aqaba project in addition to Amman office expenses, and the Board of Directors. There are no other segments, also the company is not involved in any other trade activity, and the following is a summary of operations:

	2017		
	Amman	Privet economic zone / Aqaba	Total
	JD	JD	JD
30 June 2017:			
Operating revenues	-	220,207	220,207
Operating expenses	-	(162,648)	(162,648)
Share profit of an associate	49,804	-	49,804
Bank interest revenue	51,130	-	51,130
Administrative expenses	(100,547)	-	(100,547)
Dividends income	10,855	-	10,855
Provision for doubtful debts	-	(10,640)	(10,640)
Provision for Checks and promissory note under collection	-	(3,924)	(3,924)
Other revenue	-	75	75
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	11,242	43,070	54,312
	2016		
	Amman	Privet economic zone / Aqaba	Total
	JD	JD	JD
30 June 2016:			
Operating revenues	-	193,242	193,242
Operating expenses	-	(148,787)	(148,787)
Share profit of an associate	64,588	-	64,588
Bank interest revenue and other revenue	49,785	-	49,785
Administrative expenses	(102,528)	-	(102,528)
Dividends income	9,151	-	9,151
Recovered from Provision for doubtful debt	-	10,196	10,196
Provision for Checks and promissory note under collection	-	(1,251)	(1,251)
Other revenue	250	784	1,034
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	21,246	54,184	75,430

The Company owns 4,164,153 shares (31 December 2016: 4,164,153 shares) in AL-Sharq for projects investments PLC. – Holiday Inn which is equivalent to approximately 26.03% (31 December 2016: 26.03%) from Al-Sharq for project investments PLC's capital with a fair value of 6,787,569 JD as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: 8,328,306).